

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

_____)	
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:08-cv-0827 LMB-JFA
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.’S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A
MATTER OF LAW OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A NEW TRIAL**

John F. O’Connor
Virginia Bar No. 93004
Linda C. Bailey (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Joseph T. McClure (admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000 – telephone
(202) 429-3902 – facsimile
joconnor@steptoe.com
lbailey@steptoe.com
jmclclure@steptoe.com

Nina J. Ginsberg
Virginia Bar No. 19472
DiMuroGinsberg, PC
1001 N. Fairfax Street, Suite 510
Alexandria, VA 22314-2956
703-684-4333 – telephone
703-548-3181 – facsimile
nginsberg@dimuro.com

Counsel for Defendant CACI Premier Technology, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted 2

 B. The Borrowed Servant Doctrine Precludes Liability 7

 1. Supplemental Instruction No. 1 Was Erroneous and Prejudicial..... 8

 2. The “Uncontestable” Evidence at Trial Proved the U.S. Army –
 Not CACI – Directed and Controlled CACI Interrogators’ Work..... 10

 C. The Jury’s Conspiracy Verdict Is Against the Weight of the Evidence 14

 D. CACI Is Entitled to a New Trial or Remittitur on Damages..... 14

 1. The Jury’s Compensatory Damages Award Is Excessive..... 14

 2. There Is No International Consensus Supporting an Award of
 Punitive Damages Against a Corporate Defendant 16

 3. Punitive Damages Cannot Be Awarded Against a Corporate
 Employer for Non-Managerial Conduct 17

 4. The Plaintiffs’ Punitive Damages Claims Are Not Legally
 Cognizable 18

 5. The Jury Improperly Awarded Punitive Damages to Plaintiffs
 for Injuries to Others..... 18

 6. Virginia’s \$350,000 Punitive Damages Cap Applies 19

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Soc’y Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>A.H. v. Church of God in Christ</i> , 831 S.E.2d 460 (Va. 2019).....	17
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Rockefeller Foundation</i> , 96 F.4th 686 (4th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6
<i>In re Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Derflinger v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 963 F.2d 367 (4th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat’l Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Hencely v. Fluor Corporation</i> , 120 F.4th 412 (4th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hetzel v. Cnty. of Prince William</i> , 89 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)	7

Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms.,
984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021)6

Koohi v. United States,
976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)7

Ladd v. Rsch. Triangle Inst.,
335 F. App’x 285 (4th Cir. 2009)9

Lewis v. Gupta,
54 F. Supp. 2d 611 (E.D. Va. 1999)14

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....5

Philip Morris USA v. Williams,
549 U.S. 346 (2007).....19

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....3, 6, 7

Sharpe v. Bradley Lumber Co.,
446 F.2d 152 (4th Cir. 1971)8

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....3, 4, 5, 6

Thomas v. Salvation Army S. Territory,
841 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2016)14

United States v. Ductan,
800 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2015)19

US Methanol, LLC v. CDI Corp.,
No. 21-1416, 2022 WL 2752365 (4th Cir. July 14, 2022).....8

Vance Trucking v. Canal Ins. Co.,
395 F.2d 391 (4th Cir. 1968)8

Ward v. AutoZoners, LLC,
958 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2020)17

Yousuf v. Samantar,
No. 04-cv-1360, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012) *passim*

Statutes

Anti-Torture Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....6

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-38.120
